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L.D. 1011

(Filing No. H-591)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
115TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/?" to H.P. 706, L.D. 1011, Bill, "An
Act to Amend the Schedule of Fees for Plan Review and Issuing of
Permits and Approval through the Office of the State Fire Marshal"

Amend the bill in the first line after the enacting clause
(page 1, 1line 3 in L.D.) by inserting at the beginning the
following: 'Sec. 1.’ .

Further amend the bill in that part designated "§2450." in
the first paragraph in the 6th line (page 1, line 13 in L.D.) by
inserting after the following: "$55+" the following: 'Fees may
not exceed $350 for each project over $5.000,000 plus_$100 for

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the
statement of fact the following:

'Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1991-92 1992-93
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of the State Fire Marshal .
ALl Other : ' $30,000 $40,000

Provides general operating
funds for the review of

construction plans and the
issuance of construction
permits.
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/J" to H.P. 706, L.D. 1011

2 | " FISCAL NOTE

4 1991-92 1992-93
6  APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS

8 Other Funds | ’ $30,000 $40,000

10 REVENUES

12 Other Funds - $30,000 $40,000
14 This bill allows the Commissioner of Public Safety to
establish a maximum fee schedule for.reviewing construction plans
16 and issuing permits by the Office of the State Fire Marshal. The
maximum fee for each project over $5,000,000 is $350 plus $100
18 for each additional $1,000,000 of construction cost. The
resulting change in the fee schedule will increase dedicated
20 revenue to the office by $30,000 in fiscal year 1991-92 and
$40,000 in fiscal year 1992-93. . These additional revenues are
22 allocated to cover the costs of the review of plans and the
issuance of permits.'
24
26 :
STATEMENT OF FACT
28 '
This amendment sets a maximum fee for reviewing plans and
30 issuing permits of $350 for each project over §5,000,000 plus
$100 for each additional $1,000,000 of construction cost. The

32 amendment also adds an allocation and fiscal note to the bill.

Filed by the Majority of the Committee on State and Local Government
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the

House
6/7/91 (Filing No. H-591)
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